GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE

836.

(a)

(b)
(©)

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 836.
TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, THE 09™ FEBRUARY, 2024.

GATI SHAKTI MASTER NATIONAL PLAN
Shri Iranna Kadadi:
Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

the quantified targets achieved under the Gati Shakti Master National Plan, classified
year-wise;

the number of project proposals under the plan since its inception, State-wise; and

the list of projects from various Central Ministries/Departments that have been
evaluated by the Network Planning Group (NPG) under PM Gati Shakti?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(a):

(b):

(c):

(SHRI SOM PARKASH)

PM Gati Shakti National Master Plan (NMP) was launched in October 2021 as a
transformative approach for integrated infrastructure development for multi-
modal, first and last mile connectivity to the economic nodes and social
infrastructure. It is a tool that integrates economic and infrastructural planning with
socio-economic development. The National Master Plan platform along with the
administrative setup under the initiative is facilitating integrated planning of
multimodal infrastructure by the concerned Ministries using the available GIS data
layers pertaining to the infrastructural assets. No quantified targets have been set
under the initiative.

Details of projects of the States, approved under the Part-11 of the “Scheme for
Special Assistance to the States for Capital Investment”, are given at
Annexure-lI.

PM GatiShakti National Master Plan (PMGS-NMP) along with its administrative
setup i.e. Network Planning Group (NPG) and its Technical Support Unit (TSU)
has till date evaluated 131 projects proposals of Ministry of Railways, Ministry of
Road Transport & Highways, Ministry of Ports, Shipping & Waterways, Ministry
of Housing & Urban Affairs, Ministry of Commerce & Industry, Ministry of New
& Renewable Energy and Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas from the
perspective of multimodal connectivity tovarious economic and social nodes
across States and Union Territories throughout country. Details of the projects
proposals evaluated under PMGS-NMP framework is available at link :

https://dpiit.gov.in/sites/default/files/ProjectEvaluated NPG_08February2024.pdf
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 836 FOR ANSWER ON 09.02.2024.

State Wise Fund Allocation Under Part-11 of the Scheme for Special Assistance
to States for Capital Investment for 2022-23.

S. No. States No. of Projects|Approved Capital Expenditure
approved by DoE by DoOE (in Rs. Crores)

1 [West Bengal 30 376
2 |Chhattisgarh 27 168.42
3 |[Bihar 21 502.92
4  |Uttar Pradesh 15 896.91
5 |Madhya Pradesh 11 393
6 |Maharashtra 8 316
7 |Tamil Nadu 8 204
8 |Rajasthan 7 301
9 [Assam 6 156
10 |Nagaland 5 28.43
11 |Kerala 4 96
12 |Tripura 4 35
13 |Guijarat 3 174
14 |Haryana 3 55
15 |Jharkhand 3 165
16 |Manipur 3 36
17 |Himachal Pradesh 3 42
18 |Arunachal Pradesh 3 87.85
19 |Andhra Pradesh 2 202
20 |[Karnataka 2 182
21 |Meghalaya 2 38
22 |Mizoram 2 25
23 |Uttarakhand 2 56
24 |Goa 1 19
25 [Punjab 1 90
26 [Sikkim 1 19
27 |Telangana 1 100
28 |Odisha 0 0

Total 178 4764.53

Source: DoE’s Office Memorandum (OM) for approval of projects under Part-II of the Scheme
for Special Assistance to States for Capital Investment for 2022-23
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